
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
No Dead-Space Beam Adjustment Mounting Bracket

MS-SFD-3-6
MJE-MSSFD36 No.0099-12V

Thank you very much for purchasing Panasonic products. Read this Instruction Man-
ual carefully and thoroughly for the correct and optimum use of this product. Kindly 
keep this manual in a convenient place for quick reference.

CAUTION
Risk of injury and product damage if this product falls or is dropped. Exercise cau-
tion when handling this product.

1 CONTENTS OF PACKAGE
 Main unit:  1 set of 4 pcs
 Instruction Manual (English / Japanese) 1 pc.

2 MOUNTING
1.   Mount on the mounting surface with two hexagon-socket head bolts [M5 (purchase 

prevent the product from falling (do not overtighten).

Open mounting holes in the product in a straight line as indicated in “ 5  
DIMENSIONS”.

<Rear mounting>
Hexagon-socket head bolt
[M5 (purchase separately)]

Hex bolt
[M6 (purchase separately)]

<Side mounting>
Hexagon-socket head bolt
[M5 (purchase separately)]

Hex bolt
[M6 (purchase separately)]

<Reference>
If mounting the product on a commercially available aluminum frame, using non-
slip nuts (purchase separately) will facilitate mounting.

2.  Partially loosen the hexagon-socket head bolt (M5, black) for light curtain fastening.

Do not remove the hexagon-socket head bolt (M5, black) that fastens the light cur-
tain from this product.

Hexagon-socket head bolt 
for light curtain fastening
(M5, black)

This product

3.  While pushing the light curtain against the hexagon-socket head bolt side, mount 
the product. Make sure the slot in the light curtain is locked onto the tab on the 
product.

Do not mount the product on the cap (black part) of the light curtain.

Light curtain Hexagon-socket head bolt 

This product

TabSlot Check if locked

CAUTION
In step 3
the light curtain, it may fall and cause injury or product damage.

5 DIMENSIONS (Units: mm)

Material: Zinc die casting
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 Mounting on SF4D Series Light Curtain
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ø5.7 Gray cable ø5.7 Gray cable (with black line)

<Emitter> <Receiver>

Model No.
A

B C D Count Type E FSF4D-F -01)
SF4D-H -01) SF4D-A -01)

SF4D-F15(-01) SF4D-H8(-01) SF4D-A4(-01) 140 120 150 0 75 1 SF4D-F -01) 10 5
SF4D-F23(-01) SF4D-H12(-01) SF4D-A6(-01) 220 200 230 94 68

2

SF4D-H -01) 20 5
SF4D-F31(-01) SF4D-H16(-01) SF4D-A8(-01) 300 280 310 110 100 SF4D-A -01) 40 15
SF4D-F39(-01) SF4D-H20(-01) SF4D-A10(-01) 380 360 390 160 115
SF4D-F47(-01) SF4D-H24(-01) SF4D-A12(-01) 460 440 470 200 135
SF4D-F55(-01) SF4D-H28(-01) SF4D-A14(-01) 540 520 550 250 150
SF4D-F63(-01) SF4D-H32(-01) SF4D-A16(-01) 620 600 630 290 170
SF4D-F71(-01) SF4D-H36(-01) SF4D-A18(-01) 700 680 710 340 185
SF4D-F79(-01) SF4D-H40(-01) SF4D-A20(-01) 780 760 790 380 205
SF4D-F95(-01) SF4D-H48(-01) SF4D-A24(-01) 940 920 950 470 240
SF4D-F111(-01) SF4D-H56(-01) SF4D-A28(-01) 1,100 1,080 1,110 560 275
SF4D-F127(-01) SF4D-H64(-01) SF4D-A32(-01) 1,260 1,240 1,270 650 310

- SF4D-H72(-01) SF4D-A36(-01) 1,420 1,400 1,430 730 350
- SF4D-H80(-01) SF4D-A40(-01) 1,580 1,560 1,590 530 265

3- SF4D-H88(-01) SF4D-A44(-01) 1,740 1,720 1,750 590 285
- SF4D-H96(-01) SF4D-A48(-01) 1,900 1,880 1,910 650 305

4. Fasten with the hexagon-socket head bolt (M5, black) for light curtain fastening.
Tighten to a torque of 2N·m or less.

Light curtain

Hexagon-socket head bolt 
for light curtain fastening
(M5, black)

CAUTION
Firmly fasten the light curtain to the product. Risk of light curtain falling and causing 
injury or product damage.

5. Tighten the hexagon-socket head bolt (M5, silver) for beam adjustment.
Tighten to a torque of 2N·m or less.

Light curtain

Hexagon-socket head bolt (M5, 
silver) for beam adjustment

6.  Fully tighten the two hexagon-socket head bolts [M5] or the two hex bolts [M6] 
you partially tightened in step 1.

3 REMOVING THE LIGHT CURTAIN
1.   While holding the light curtain, partially loosen the hex-socket head bolt (M5, 

black) for light curtain fastening.

Light curtain

Hexagon-socket head bolt 
for light curtain fastening
(M5, black)

CAUTION
If you loosen the hex-socket head bolt (M5, black) for light curtain fastening without 
holding the light curtain, there is a risk that the light curtain will fall and cause injury 
or product damage.

2. While pushing the light curtain against the hexagon-socket head bolt side, remove 
the product.

Light curtain Hexagon-socket head bolt 
This product

4 BEAM ADJUSTMENT
1.  Loosen the hexagon-socket head bolt (M5, silver) for beam adjustment, and ro-

tate the emitter and receiver to adjust the angle.
The emitter and receiver can be adjusted within a range of ±7.5°.

 Do not remove the hexagon-socket head bolt (M5, silver) for beam adjustment 
from this product.

 
head bolt (M5, silver) for beam adjustment, loosen the hexagon-socket head 
bolts [M5] or hex bolts [M6] that fasten the product to the mounting surface.

Light curtain

Hexagon-socket head bolt (M5, 
silver) for beam adjustment

7.5 7.5

This product

Light curtain

2.  When you have completed beam adjustment, tighten the hexagon-socket head 
bolt (M5, silver) for beam adjustment.
Tighten to a torque of 2N·m or less.

Panasonic Industry Co., Ltd.
1006, Oaza Kadoma, Kadoma-shi, Osaka 571-8506, Japan
https://industry.panasonic.com/

Please visit our website for inquiries and about our sales network.

Panasonic Industry Co., Ltd. 2024
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MS-SFD-3-6

1
4 1

/ 1

2
1. M5 2 M6

2

5

M5 M6

M5 M6

2. M5

M5

M5

3. 

3

5 mm

6.
6

6.
6

22 22

54 44

22

54
28

13

78 78 94
36

4

4.4

28 13

47

2-ø5.5

2-ø9.5

A

AA

2-ø9.5

2-ø5.5

 SF4D

6.
6

6.
6

22 22

30

44 5454 78 78 94

D
C

C

A

E
F

B

D

28

22

4

28 36

4.4

28

47

ø5.7

6.
6

6.
6

2222

30

4454 54787894

D
C

C

A

E
F

B

D

28

22

4

2836

4.4

28

47

2-ø5.5

ø5.7

2-ø5.5

A
B C D E FSF4D-F -01

SF4D-H -01 SF4D-A -01

SF4D-F15 -01 SF4D-H8 -01 SF4D-A4 -01 140 120 150 0 75 1 SF4D-F -01 10 5
SF4D-F23 -01 SF4D-H12 -01 SF4D-A6 -01 220 200 230 94 68

2

SF4D-H -01 20 5
SF4D-F31 -01 SF4D-H16 -01 SF4D-A8 -01 300 280 310 110 100 SF4D-A -01 40 15
SF4D-F39 -01 SF4D-H20 -01 SF4D-A10 -01 380 360 390 160 115
SF4D-F47 -01 SF4D-H24 -01 SF4D-A12 -01 460 440 470 200 135
SF4D-F55 -01 SF4D-H28 -01 SF4D-A14 -01 540 520 550 250 150
SF4D-F63 -01 SF4D-H32 -01 SF4D-A16 -01 620 600 630 290 170
SF4D-F71 -01 SF4D-H36 -01 SF4D-A18 -01 700 680 710 340 185
SF4D-F79 -01 SF4D-H40 -01 SF4D-A20 -01 780 760 790 380 205
SF4D-F95 -01 SF4D-H48 -01 SF4D-A24 -01 940 920 950 470 240
SF4D-F111 -01 SF4D-H56 -01 SF4D-A28 -01 1,100 1,080 1,110 560 275
SF4D-F127 -01 SF4D-H64 -01 SF4D-A32 -01 1,260 1,240 1,270 650 310

SF4D-H72 -01 SF4D-A36 -01 1,420 1,400 1,430 730 350
SF4D-H80 -01 SF4D-A40 -01 1,580 1,560 1,590 530 265

3SF4D-H88 -01 SF4D-A44 -01 1,740 1,720 1,750 590 285
SF4D-H96 -01 SF4D-A48 -01 1,900 1,880 1,910 650 305
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